

No. 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,

Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Gregory Antollino
Counsel of Record
ANTOLLINO, PLLC
275 Seventh Avenue
Suite 705
New York, NY 10001
(212) 334-7397
Gregory10011@icloud.com

Ria Tabacco Mar
James D. Esseks
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Stephen Bergstein
BERGSTEIN & ULLRICH, LLP
5 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional Counsel

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Erin Beth Harrist
Robert Hodgson
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. Title VII expresses a commitment that sex should play no role in denying an employment opportunity to a qualified worker. 14

II. Discriminating against an individual for being lesbian, gay, or bisexual constitutes discrimination “because of sex.” 19

A. Discriminating against individuals for being attracted to persons of their own sex, rather than a different sex, is discrimination “because of sex.” 19

B. Discriminating against someone for being lesbian, gay, or bisexual is a form of sex stereotyping prohibited by Title VII..... 23

C. The associational discrimination cases reinforce the conclusion that discrimination against lesbian, gay, or

bisexual workers constitutes discrimination because of sex.....	31
D. An employer’s decision to discriminate against men who are attracted to men is not excused by its decision also to discriminate against women who are attracted to women.	36
III. Title VII’s protections extend to forms of sex discrimination (like firing someone for being gay) beyond those specifically contemplated by Congress in 1964.	41
A. This Court has repeatedly applied Title VII’s prohibitions to forms of sex discrimination beyond those originally targeted by Congress.	42
B. Nothing Congress did after 1964 changes the conclusion that discrimination against lesbian, gay, or bisexual workers violates Title VII’s prohibition of sex discrimination.	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	16, 17, 35
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	5
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	48-49
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	40
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	46
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	46
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	36
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	17, 34-35, 45
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	37
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	45
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	18
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Deffenbaugh–Williams v. Wal–Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	32

<i>Deravin v. Kerik</i> , 335 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2003)	47
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	48
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	16, 39, 40
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)	25, 29
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017)	30
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	33
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	15, 49
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	37
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comm. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	7, 32
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	32-33
<i>Howell v. N. Cent. Coll.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	28
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	42
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 35

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	15, 24
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	43, 44
<i>Miller v. Bank of Am.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 233 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	43
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	21, 22, 28
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	42
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	46
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1969)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	35

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	30
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Comm. Affairs v. Inclusive Comm. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	48, 49
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	40
<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas. Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976)	43
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	42
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	46
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	24, 41
<i>Vill. of Freeport v. Barrella</i> , 814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	23
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	48

<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	42
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	40
42 U.S.C. § 1982	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a)	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	15-16, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	16-17, 24, 37
Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 3(2), Pub. L. No. 102- 166, 105 Stat. 1071	49
Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 107(a), Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	17
N.Y. Exec. L. § 296.1(a)	5

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(1)	16
110 Cong. Rec. 13,647 (1964)	45
110 Cong. Rec. 13,837 (1964)	16
Black's Law Dictionary (2019)	16
Decision No. 71-1902, 1973 EEOC Dec. (CCH) para. 6281 (April 28, 1971)	32
Decision No. 71-909, 3 F.E.P. Cas. 269 (1970)	32
Decision No. 76-23, 1983 EEOC Dec. (CCH) para. 6615 (Aug. 25, 1975)	32

Miller, Robert Stevens Jr., *Sex Discrimination
and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*,
51 Minn. L. Rev. 877 (1967)..... 44-45

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 570
U.S. 693 (2013) (No. 12-144)..... 28

Vaas, Francis, *Title VII: Legislative History*, 7
B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 436 (1966) 44
